SYNERGY EFFECT OF Salvadora persica AND Olea europaea TWIG
EXTRACT BASED ON PHYTOCHEMICAL STUDY, THIN LAYER
CHROMATOGRAPHY, AND GC-MS PROFILING

HAYATI MAWADDAH BINTI DZULKEFLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor Of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

SYNERGY EFFECT OF Salvadora persica AND Olea europaea TWIG
EXTRACT BASED ON PHYTOCHEMICAL STUDY, THIN LAYER
CHROMATOGRAPHY, AND GC-MS PROFILING

This study is designed to explore the phytochemicals, thin layer chromatography
and GC-MS profiling of mixture between S. persica and O. europaea twig
sample. The method used to in this study started by obtaining crude extracts by
using three solvents of different polarity; hexane (non-polar solvent), ethyl acetate
(medium polar solvent) and ethanol (polar solvent). The highest percentage yields
were recorded in ethanol (EtOH) extract with 14.5%, followed by ethyl acetate
(EtOAc) with 4.5% and hexane (HEX) with 0.79%. The detection and
identification of the phytochemical were performed through phytochemical
screening. The phytochemical analysis of hexane extract of mixture S. persica and
O. europaea twig showed the presence of saponins and terpenoid while for
ethanol and ethyl acetate extract only showed the presence of terpenoid
compound. The best developing solvents of thin layer chromatography (TLC)
analysis of hexane extract was 3:7 (EtOAc: HEX), ethyl acetate extract was 3:7
(EtOAc: CHCI3) and ethanol extract was 3:7 (EtOH: CHCI;3). From TLC study,
the presence of saponin, terpenoid, alkaloid and phenolic were observed. GC-MS
detected some of compound from two different solvent used which is hexane
extract and petroleum ether extract. Finally, it has been suggested that the
synergistic activity S.persica and O.europaea study should be continue with
antibacterial activity research that will widely use in market.

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Salvadora persica

& Olea Europae

2.3 Phytochemical screening

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus and equipment
3.2  Preparation of Extract
3.2.1 Collection of Sample
3.2.2 Plant extraction for crude extract
3.2.3 Mixing of two extraction
3.3  Phytochemical Screening
3.3.1 Identification of alkaloids
3.3.2 Identification of saponins
3.3.3 Identification of flavonoids
3.3.4 Identification of phenolic
3.3.5 Identification of terpenoids
3.4  Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis
3.4.1 Preparing for TLC analysis
3.4.2 Preparation of spraying reagents
3.4.2.1 Vanillin/H,SO;4 spraying reagent
3.4.2.2 Ferric chloride spraying reagent
3.4.2.3 Test for flavonoids
3.4.2.4 Dragendorff’s reagent

iv

Page

iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

W N -

(>-]

11
11
11
12
12
12
13
14
14
14
14
15
13
15
16
16
17
17
17
18
18



3.4.2.5 Test for saponins
3.5  Hydro Distillation
3.6  Gas Chromatography and Mass Spectroscopy (GC-MS)

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Percentage yield

4.2  Phytochemical screening test

4.3  Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis
4.3.1 Determination of phenolic compound
4.3.2 Determination of terpenoid compound
4.3.3 Determination of alkaloid compound
4.3.4 Determination of flavonoid compound
4.3.5 Determination of saponins compound

44  Gas Chromatography and Mass Spectroscopy (GC-MS)
4.4.1 Hexane Solvent
442 Petroleum Ether Solvent

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
19
19

20
21
25
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

33
36

37
40
44



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page
2.1 Function of different classes of phytochemical 10
compound
3.1 The ratio of solvent in developing beaker 16
4.1 Total mass and percentage yield of crude extract 21
4.2 Result of phyfochemical screening test 22
4.3 Analysis of phytochemical screening test 26
4.4 TLC analysis for phenolic compound 2F
4.5 TLC analysis for terpenoid compound 28
4.6 TLC analysis for alkaloid compound 29
4.7 TLC analysis for flavanoid compound 30
4.8 TLC analysis for saponin compound 31
4.9 Identified compound in combination of 32

hexane extract of S.persica and O.europaea twig

4.10 Identified compound in combination of Petroleum 33
Ether extract of S.persica and O.europaea twig

vi



