SYNERGY EFFECT OF Salvadora persica AND Olea europaea TWIG EXTRACT BASED ON PHYTOCHEMICAL STUDY, THIN LAYER CHROMATOGRAPHY, AND GC-MS PROFILING

HAYATI MAWADDAH BINTI DZULKEFLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor Of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

SYNERGY EFFECT OF Salvadora persica AND Olea europaea TWIG EXTRACT BASED ON PHYTOCHEMICAL STUDY, THIN LAYER CHROMATOGRAPHY, AND GC-MS PROFILING

This study is designed to explore the phytochemicals, thin layer chromatography and GC-MS profiling of mixture between S. persica and O. europaea twig sample. The method used to in this study started by obtaining crude extracts by using three solvents of different polarity; hexane (non-polar solvent), ethyl acetate (medium polar solvent) and ethanol (polar solvent). The highest percentage yields were recorded in ethanol (EtOH) extract with 14.5%, followed by ethyl acetate (EtOAc) with 4.5% and hexane (HEX) with 0.79%. The detection and identification of the phytochemical were performed through phytochemical screening. The phytochemical analysis of hexane extract of mixture S. persica and O. europaea twig showed the presence of saponins and terpenoid while for ethanol and ethyl acetate extract only showed the presence of terpenoid compound. The best developing solvents of thin layer chromatography (TLC) analysis of hexane extract was 3:7 (EtOAc: HEX), ethyl acetate extract was 3:7 (EtOAc: CHCl₃) and ethanol extract was 3:7 (EtOH: CHCl₃). From TLC study, the presence of saponin, terpenoid, alkaloid and phenolic were observed. GC-MS detected some of compound from two different solvent used which is hexane extract and petroleum ether extract. Finally, it has been suggested that the synergistic activity S.persica and O.europaea study should be continue with antibacterial activity research that will widely use in market.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENTS BLE OF CONTENTS I OF TABLES I OF FIGURES I OF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK	iii iv vi viii viii ix x
СНА	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study	1
1.2		2
1.3		3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4
СНА	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Salvadora persica	5
2.2	Olea Europae	8
2.3	Phytochemical screening	10
СНА	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	11
	3.1.1 Raw materials	11
	3.1.2 Chemicals	11
	3.1.3 Apparatus and equipment	12
3.2	Preparation of Extract	12
	3.2.1 Collection of Sample	12
	3.2.2 Plant extraction for crude extract	13
-	3.2.3 Mixing of two extraction	14
3.3	Phytochemical Screening	14
	3.3.1 Identification of alkaloids	14
	3.3.2 Identification of saponins	14
	3.3.3 Identification of flavonoids	15
	3.3.4 Identification of phenolic	15
•	3.3.5 Identification of terpenoids	15 16
3.4		
	3.4.1 Preparing for TLC analysis	16
	3.4.2 Preparation of spraying reagents	17
	3.4.2.1 Vanillin/H ₂ SO ₄ spraying reagent	17
	3.4.2.2 Ferric chloride spraying reagent	17
	3.4.2.3 Test for flavonoids	18
4	3.4.2.4 Dragendorff's reagent	18

	3.4.2.5 Test for saponins	18	
3.5	Hydro Distillation	19	
3.6	Gas Chromatography and Mass Spectroscopy (GC-MS)	19	
	*		
CHA	PTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Percentage yield	20	
4.2	Phytochemical screening test	21	
4.3	Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis	25	
	4.3.1 Determination of phenolic compound	27	
	4.3.2 Determination of terpenoid compound	28	
	4.3.3 Determination of alkaloid compound	29	
	4.3.4 Determination of flavonoid compound	30	
	4.3.5 Determination of saponins compound	31	
4.4	Gas Chromatography and Mass Spectroscopy (GC-MS)	32	
	4.4.1 Hexane Solvent	33	
	4.4.2 Petroleum Ether Solvent	34	
CHA	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		
5.1	Conclusion	35	
5.2	Recommendations	36	
CITE	ED REFERENCES	37	
APPI	ENDICES	40	
	CURRICULUM VITAE		
		44	

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Function of different classes of phytochemical compound	10
3.1	The ratio of solvent in developing beaker	16
4.1	Total mass and percentage yield of crude extract	21
4.2	Result of phytochemical screening test	22
4.3	Analysis of phytochemical screening test	26
4.4	TLC analysis for phenolic compound	27
4.5	TLC analysis for terpenoid compound	28
4.6	TLC analysis for alkaloid compound	29
4.7	TLC analysis for flavanoid compound	30
4.8	TLC analysis for saponin compound	31
4.9	Identified compound in combination of hexane extract of <i>S.persica</i> and <i>O.europaea</i> twig	32
4.10	Identified compound in combination of Petroleum Ether extract of <i>S. persica</i> and <i>O. europaea</i> twig	33